
Connecticut Coalition for Sustainable Materials Management Meeting  
   
Meeting Minutes  

April 1, 2021 CCSMM Coalition Meeting via ZOOM  

Present:   See Attachment A  

Next meeting:   TBD  

Prepared by:   Elizabeth Moore and Chelsey Hahn, DEEP  

  

I.   Call to Order and Announcements  

Meeting started at 1:32 pm .   

Co-chairs Katie Dykes, DEEP Commissioner, Laura Francis, First Selectman, Town of Durham and Matt 
Knickerbocker, First Selectman, Town of Bethel provided welcoming remarks and an overview of the 
CCSMM initiative process.   

II.    Committee Reports  

Connecticut Senator Christine Cohen and Connecticut Representative Joe Gresko presented on legislative 
updates from the environment committee.  

The presentation was followed by a question and answers session in which municipal participants, 
Senator Cohen and Representative Gresko discussed how the work of CCSMM has impacted the work of 
the environment committee this year as well as topics such as: environmental justice concerns; federal 
funds and deadlines for federal earmarks; consideration for expanding or eliminating the radius 
requirement of the organics ban; which bills are most likely to be called to the floor and approved; and 
opportunities for towns and cities to continue to support these bills as they move forward.  

Robert Isner, Director, Waste Engineering Enforcement Division, CT DEEP presented on the Organics 
Infrastructure Forum held on February 26, 2021 as well as public comments and permitting streamlining 
updates being considered as a result of the event.    

Chris Nelson, Supervising Environmental Analyst, Sustainable Materials Management, CT DEEP 
presented on a meeting between CCSMM tri-chairs, Council of Governments (COGs) and regional waste 
authorities.  

Carl Amento and Pam Roach, representing the South Central Regional Council of Governments 
(SCRCOG) spoke about the meeting and non-AD food waste processing and organics diversion in their 
region, especially around composting efforts. They noted that communication and education are essential 
to this work.  

Sherill Baldwin, CT DEEP presented information about the Sustainable Materials Management Learning 
Series, the RecycleCT app and new grant program to be initiated in early summer. Sherill also noted that 
the Green Leaf Schools is promoting carton recycling and encouraged CCSMM members to sign up for 
the Listserv by emailing Sherill.Baldwin@ct.gov. 



Chris Nelson also provided additional ways to keep informed, including participation in Solid Waste 
Advisory Committee (SWAC) meetings.   

III.    Roundtable  

Members discussed the CCSMM-related programs and efforts that Connecticut towns or regions have 
underway or planned for 2021.  

Lisa Marotta, Mayor of Rocky Hill described efforts in Rocky Hill to develop a Unit-Based Pricing 
program, specifically for co-collection of food waste. The Town of Rocky Hill has completed informal 
surveys of residents. Mayor Marotta noted that educating residents is important and suggested a creative 
marketing campaign as well as noting that the municipality needs to explore creative funding 
opportunities at the municipal level. 

Katie Dykes, DEEP Commissioner noted that DEEP is discussing grant opportunities or incentives for 
municipalities to adopt Unit-Based Pricing programs rather than a statewide mandate to help offset front-
end costs of program development.    

Janice Ehle-Meyer, RiverCOG noted that the Town of Essex is working with Blue Earth Compost and 
releasing a survey to find out how residents want to have food scraps collected. Old Saybrook is working 
on implementing a food waste container at their transfer station in which collected materials will be 
brought to a pig farm. Old Saybrook is also looking to do a pilot program for collecting boat wrap and 
agriculture film and is currently working on a survey to gather information for that study. 

Brian Bartram, Salisbury/ Sharon noted that Salisbury/ Sharon is starting a 100-household pilot at the 
transfer station in partnership with Curbside Compost. Brain Bartram also noted a What’s in What’s Out 
campaign with 25 messages of the week. They had them printed out and put around town to educate 
residents on recycling. They are also collecting textiles again after a break in collection caused by the 
pandemic.  

Jen Heaton-Jones, Housatonic Resources Recovery Authority (HRRA), noted that many towns have 
reached out to HRRA about glass collection in the HRRA region. HRRA is instituting 12 containers in all 
12 municipalities and launching an education campaign. Jen Heaton-Jones noted that the state still doesn’t 
have consistent disposal capacity at Urban Mining and that municipalities need to support the expansion 
of the Bottle Bill for consistent, predictable feedstock. 

Diana McCarthy-Bercury, Branford shared that Branford is also collecting food scraps in a neighborhood 
as well as collection locations at the transfer station and a credit system for residents who have private 
hauling subscriptions. Diana McCarthy-Bercury described mailer promotion to improve recycling 
practices as well as a letter of support for EPR legislation and earth day composting activities in Branford.  

Tyra Penn-Gesek, Town Planner, Thompson noted a community mapping project in Thompson found that 
litter and waste management were key priorities for the town. Thompson is working with CET to 
encourage organics diversion. Tyra Penn-Gesek shared a photo of the bottle collection of 48,000 nips to 
encourage the addition of nips to the bottle bill. 

The tri-chairs asked for feedback on how to organize additional meetings/ report-outs and discussed the 
best way to continue to share municipal experiences. CCSMM full coalition meetings will continue to be 
held on a quarterly basis. To sign on to the CCSMM initiative, reach out to chris.nelson@ct.gov  

The tri-chairs also extended thanks to Senator Cohen and Representative Gresko as well as invited 
speakers Senator Minor and Representative Harding.  



IV.   Public Comment  

Members of the public were asked to use the “chat” feature or the “raise hand” feature to indicate if they 
wanted to make a comment.   

Janice Ehle-Meyer, RiverCOG described a rain barrel program as well as composting programs in the 
RiverCOG region.  

Bud McAllister, Partners in Healthy Communities noted plans to start a creative reuse recycling center in 
New London and wants to work with DEEP. He also discussed a municipal sharing agreement and glass 
reuse programs in his community.  

Frank Gagliardo, CT DEEP wanted to state his support for all of the work of the group and remind all 
municipalities who are considering demonstration and pilot programs to go to the pre-application page on 
the DEEP website for advice on permits that might be needed for these programs. Frank spoke about the 
O & M plan that West Haven submitted as being an impressive plan and that he hopes it can be used as a 
model for other municipalities that are considering adding food scraps to their leaf composting program; 
the outcomes and goals listed in the plan would be beneficial for other communities to be able to review.  

V.    Adjournment  

Meeting adjourned at 3:29pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Attachment A - Attendee List 

Chris Nelson Chris.nelson@ct.gov 
CN2 (Chris Nelson) Chris.nelson@ct.gov 
  
User Name (Original Name) Email 
JaniceEhle/Meyer jehlemeyer@rivercog.org 
Carl Amento--SCRCOG (CarlAmento) camento@scrcog.org 
Rick Dunne - NVCOG (RickDunne) rdunne@nvcogct.gov 
DanColleluori dcolleluori@stamfordct.gov 
North Stonington (MikeUrgo) Murgo@northstoningtonct.gov 
MikeUrgo Murgo@northstoningtonct.gov 
Brian Bartram Salisbury/Sharon Transfer 
Station (BrianBartram) 

Bbartram@salisburyct.us 

KarlKilduff kkilduff@clintonct.org 
MichaelBisi mike.bisi@glastonbury-ct.gov 
Courtney Lindberg-Manchester 
(CourtneyLindberg) 

clindberg@manchesterct.gov 

Jen Heaton-Jones jennifer@hrra.org 
Alice Kosowsky (AliceKosowsky) akosowsky4@gmail.com 
Katie Dykes-CT DEEP (Katie Dykes) katie.dykes@ct.gov 
ToddFontanella tfontanella@westcog.org 
Virginia Walton (VirginiaWalton) waltonvd@mansfieldct.org 
BarbaraBettigole bbettigole@yahoo.com 
Diana McCarthy-Bercury (Diana McCarthy-
Bercury) 

dbercury@branford-ct.gov 

MelissaMack mmack@suffieldct.gov 
CJ May - Waterbury (CyrilMay) cmay@waterburyct.org 
Chelsey Hahn - CT DEEP (she/ her/ hers) 
(Chelsey Hahn) 

chelsey.hahn@ct.gov 

Chelsey Hahn chelsey.hahn@ct.gov 
Caren Harder - DEEP (CarenHarder) Caren.Harder@ct.gov 
ThomasSwarr swarrte@comcast.net 
Yvonne Bolton yvonne.bolton@ct.gov 
Tom Metzner CT DEEP (TomMetzner) tom.metzner@ct.gov 
chrislippke firstselectman@canterburyct.org 
Sherill Baldwin (Sherill Baldwin) sherill.baldwin@ct.gov 
CatherineMatzul catherine.matzul@ct.gov 
AbigailEllert Abigail.Ellert@ct.gov 
Gabrielle Frigon gabrielle.frigon@ct.gov 
Christine Cohen christine.cohen@cga.ct.gov 
LesleyBarewin Lbarewin@nvcogct.gov 



Matt Fulda - MetroCOG (MatthewFulda) mfulda@ctmetro.org 
Pamela Roach (PamelaRoach) pdricciroach@gmail.com 
PamelaRoach pdricciroach@gmail.com 
PamelaRoach pdricciroach@gmail.com 
PamelaRoach pdricciroach@gmail.com 
PamelaRoach pdricciroach@gmail.com 
Ben Florsheim - Middletown (Ben Florsheim) ben.florsheim@middletownct.gov 
CarolynBayne cgbayne@aol.com 
Theresa Christenson - Harwinton 
(TheresaChristenson) 

Recycling@harwinton.us 

ThomasDunn tdunn@wolcttct.org 
Frank Gagliardo, DEEP frank.p.gagliardo@ct.gov 
Carl Fortuna-Town of Old Saybrook 
(CarlFortuna) 

Carl.Fortuna@oldsaybrookct.gov 

Matt Knickerbocker - Bethel (Matt 
Knickerbocker) 

knickerbockerm@bethel-ct.gov 

Joseph Gresko joseph.gresko@cga.ct.gov 
Cathy Iino (CatherineIino) ciino@townofkillingworth.com 
MattHoey hoeym@ci.guilford.ct.us 
Don Stein - Barkhamsted (DonStein) dstein@barkhamsted.us 
LindaGroppo L.groppo@sbcglobal.net 
James Albis DEEP (James Albis) james.albis@ct.gov 
JanicePlaziak plaziakj@ci.guilford.ct.us 
Betsey Wingfield betsey.wingfield@ct.gov 
Raymond Drew-Torrington (RaymondDrew) ray_drew@torringtonct.org 
Robert Isner DEEP (Robert Isner) robert.isner@ct.gov 
Laura Francis-Durham (Laura Francis) lfrancis@townofdurhamct.org 
DariaLarson dlarson@scrcog.org 
Ron McDaniel rmcdaniel@montville-ct.org 
joeDeRisi jderisi@hamden.com 
Bud McAllister Partners in Healthy 
Communities New London (BudMcAllister) 

partnersinhealthycommunities@gmail.com 

Elly Moore elizabeth.moore@ct.gov 
ThomasGaffey tgaffey@ctmira.org 
Mary Hogue (MaryHogue) maryhogue350@gmail.com 
Lisa Marotta (LisaMarotta) lmarotta@rockyhillct.gov 
TimothyBezler timbezler@att.net 
TimothyBezler timbezler@att.net 
DonnaHamzy dhamzy@ccm-ct.org 
Brent Madho DEEP (BrentMadho) Brent.Madho@ct.gov 
ChuckLitty chuck.litty@gmail.com 
ChuckLitty chuck.litty@gmail.com 



Kevin Sullivan (Kevin SullivanDEEP) kevin.t.sullivan@ct.gov 
DeliaFey delia.fey@neccog.org 
Katherine Bruns West Hartford 
(KatherineBruns) 

katherine.bruns@westhartfordct.gov 

Tyra Penn-Gesek (TyraPenn-Gesek) planner@thompsonct.org 
James Stewart (JamesStewart) jstewart@naugatuck-ct.gov 
ShariCantor cantorshari@gmail.com 
ShariCantor cantorshari@gmail.com 
Jennifer Weymouth - CT DEEP (Jennifer 
Weymouth) 

jennifer.weymouth@ct.gov 

MarilynnCruz-Aponte mcruz-aponte@easthartfordct.gov 
Kathleen Schomaker-Hamden 
(KathleenSchomaker) 

kschomaker@hamden.com 

Aaron Budris-NVCOG (AaronBudris) abudris@nvcogct.gov 
Stacey Ohlmann Leitch- Groton 
(StaceyLeitch) 

sleitch@groton-ct.gov 

Brian Ennis - Meriden (BrianEnnis) bennis@meridenct.gov 
JeanSpeck firstselectman@townofkentct.org 
T. Webb Ellington (TimothyWebb) twebb@ellington-ct.gov 
KristenBrown kbrown@wastezero.com 
PeterBrunelli peter.brunelli@ct.gov 
Russ Arnold Farmington (RussArnold) Arnoldr@farmington-ct.org 
RichardJohnson richard.johnson@glastonbury-ct.gov 

 

Burton Guion bguion@scrc
og.org 

New Haven CT SCRCOG 

Janice Ehle/Meyer jehlemeyer@
rivercog.org 

Essex CT RiverCOG 

Carl Amento camento@sc
rcog.org 

North Haven CT SCRCOG 

John Clark jclark@ctmir
a.org 

Rocky Hill CT Materials 
Innovtion 
and Recycling 
Authority 

John Clark jclark@ctmir
a.org 

   

John Clark jclark@ctmir
a.org 

   

John Clark jclark@ctmir
a.org 

   

Rick Dunne rdunne@nvc
ogct.gov 

Waterbury CT Naugatuck 
Valley 



Council of 
Governments 

Dan Colleluori dcolleluori@s
tamfordct.go
v 

Stamford CT City of 
Stamford 

Mike Urgo Murgo@nort
hstoningtonc
t.gov 

North 
stonington 

CT North 
stonington 

Mike Urgo Murgo@nort
hstoningtonc
t.gov 

   

Brian Bartram Bbartram@s
alisburyct.us 

Salisbury  CT Salisbury/Sha
ron Transfer 
Station 

Karl Kilduff kkilduff@clin
tonct.org 

Clinton CT Town of 
Clinton 

Michael Bisi mike.bisi@gl
astonbury-
ct.gov 

Glastonbury  CT Town of 
Glastonbury  

Courtney Lindberg clindberg@m
anchesterct.g
ov 

Manchester CT Town of 
Manchester 

Alice Kosowsky akosowsky4
@gmail.com 

Hamden CT Solid Waste 
& Recycling 
Commission 

emone  emone@tho
mastonct.org 

Thomaston CT Town of 
Thomaston 

emone  emone@tho
mastonct.org 

   

emone  emone@tho
mastonct.org 

   

Todd Fontanella tfontanella@
westcog.org 

Newtown CT Western 
Connecticut 
Council of 
Governments 

Dan McGowan dmcgowan@
mattressrecy
clingcouncil.o
rg 

GUILFORD CT Mattress 
Recycling 
Council 

Virginia Walton waltonvd@m
ansfieldct.org 

Mansfield CT Town of 
Mansfield 

Virginia Walton waltonvd@m
ansfieldct.org 

   



Abe Salorio Hildingsalorio
a@easternct.
edu 

Willimantic CT Sustainable 
CT 

Barbara Bettigole bbettigole@y
ahoo.com 

Lakeville CT Salisbury/Sha
ron Transfer 
Station 
Recycling 
Advisory 
Committee 

Melissa Mack mmack@suff
ieldct.gov 

Suffield CT Town of 
Suffield 

Cyril May cmay@water
buryct.org 

Waterbury CT Waterbury 
Public Works 

lynne bonnett lybonnett@g
mail.com 

new haven CT new haven 
bioregional 
group 

Caren Harder Caren.Harder
@ct.gov 

Hartford CT DEEP 

Caren Harder Caren.Harder
@ct.gov 

   

Jeff Martirano jmartirano@
bartonandlog
uidice.com 

Sandy Hook AL Barton and 
Loguidice 
Engineers,  
PLLC 

Thomas Swarr swarrte@co
mcast.net 

Hartford CT Hartford 
Solid Waste 
Task Force 

Tom Metzner tom.metzner
@ct.gov 

Hartford CT CT DEEP 

chris lippke firstselectma
n@canterbur
yct.org 

Canterebury CT Town of 
Canterbury,  
CT,  

Catherine Matzul catherine.ma
tzul@ct.gov 

Oakdale CT CT DEEP 

Abigail Ellert Abigail.Ellert
@ct.gov 

Hartford CT CT DEEP 

Lynn Stoddard stoddardl@e
asternct.edu 

Willimantic CT Sustainable 
CT 

James Berardino james.berard
ino@gmlobb
ying.com 

Cheshire CT CT Lobbying 
Group LLC 

Lesley Barewin Lbarewin@n
vcogct.gov 

Waterbury CT NVCOG 



Matthew Fulda mfulda@ctm
etro.org 

Bridgeport CT MetroCOG 

Pamela Roach pdricciroach
@gmail.com 

North Haven CT SCRCOG   

Pamela Roach pdricciroach
@gmail.com 

   

Karen Schnitzer kschnitzer1@
aol.com 

Cheshire CT Coalition for 
a Sustainable 
Cheshire 

Michael West michael.west
@yale.edu 

New Haven CT Yale 
University 

Carolyn Bayne cgbayne@aol
.com 

Darien CT Advisory 
Committee 
on 
Sustainability 

Roger Guzowski rguzowski@c
tmira.org 

Rocky Hill CT Materials 
Innovation 
and Recycling 
Authority 
(MIRA) 

Theresa Christenson Recycling@h
arwinton.us 

Harwinton CT Town of 
Harwinton 

Thomas Dunn tdunn@wolct
tct.org 

Wolcott CT town Of 
wolcott 

Frank Gagliardo, 
DEEP 

frank.p.gaglia
rdo@ct.gov 

Hartford CT DEEP 

Carl Fortuna Carl.Fortuna
@oldsaybroo
kct.gov 

Old saybrook CT Town of old 
saybrook 

Catherine Iino ciino@towno
fkillingworth.
com 

Killingworth CT Town of 
Killingworth 

Tonya King tking@covan
ta.com 

Preston CT Covanta 

Matt Hoey hoeym@ci.gu
ilford.ct.us 

Guilford CT Town of 
Guilford 

Don Stein dstein@bark
hamsted.us 

Barkhamsted CT Town of 
Barkhamsted 

Linda Groppo L.groppo@sb
cglobal.net 

Winsted CT Winchester 
Board of 
Selectmen 

Tyler Anderson tjanderson@
rc.com 

Hartford CT Robinson + 
Cole 



Janice Plaziak plaziakj@ci.g
uilford.ct.us 

Guilford CT Town of 
Guilford 

Luis de la Parte delaparteluis
@gmail.com 

West 
Hartford 

CT Independant 
consultant 

Josh Hughes josh@capitol
consultingct.
com 

West 
Hartford 

CT Capitol 
Consulting 

Raymond Drew ray_drew@t
orringtonct.o
rg 

Torrington CT City of 
Torrington 

Daria Larson dlarson@scrc
og.org 

North Haven CT SCRCOG 

Anthony Genovese agenovese@
woodbridgec
t.org 

Woodbridge CT Town of 
Woodbridge 

joe DeRisi jderisi@ham
den.com 

Hamden CT Town of 
Hamden 

joe DeRisi jderisi@ham
den.com 

   

Bud McAllister partnersinhe
althycommu
nities@gmail.
com 

New London AL Partners in 
Healthy 
Communities 

Thomas Gaffey tgaffey@ctmi
ra.org 

Hartford CT MIRA 

Mary Hogue maryhogue3
50@gmail.co
m 

Fairfield AL SFTF 

John Pizzimenti johnp@usare
cycle.com 

Enfield CT Murphy Road 
Recycling LLC 

Lisa Marotta lmarotta@ro
ckyhillct.gov 

Rocky Hill CT Town of 
Rocky Hill 

Ashley Muspratt ashley.muspr
att@cetonlin
e.org 

Northampton MA CET 

Ashley Muspratt ashley.muspr
att@cetonlin
e.org 

   

Ashley Muspratt ashley.muspr
att@cetonlin
e.org 

   

Timothy Bezler timbezler@at
t.net 

Fairfield CT Fairfield Solid 
Waste & 



Recycling 
Commission 

Donna Hamzy dhamzy@cc
m-ct.org 

Hartford CT CCM 

Brent Madho Brent.Madho
@ct.gov 

Hartford CT CT DEEP 

Theresa Persico theresa.persi
co@uconn.e
du 

East 
Hampton 

CT Capitol 
Consulting,  
LLC 

Chuck Litty chuck.litty@g
mail.com 

Southbury CT Sustainable 
Southbury 

Chuck Litty chuck.litty@g
mail.com 

   

Greg McCarron gmccarron@
scsengineers.
com 

Suffern NY SCS 
Engineers 

Kevin Sullivan DEEP kevin.t.sulliva
n@ct.gov 

Hartford CT CT DEEP 

Delia Fey delia.fey@ne
ccog.org 

Dayville CT NECCOG 

Katherine Bruns katherine.bru
ns@westhart
fordct.gov 

West 
Hartford 

CT Department 
of Public 
Works 

Tyra Penn-Gesek planner@tho
mpsonct.org 

Thompson CT Town of 
Thompson 

James Stewart jstewart@na
ugatuck-
ct.gov 

Naugatuck CT Naugatuck 
DPW 

Shari Cantor cantorshari@
gmail.com 

West 
Hartford 

CT West 
Hartford 

Kat Konon knkonon@lo
ureiro.com 

Plainville CT Loureiro 
Engineering 
Associates 

Marilynn Cruz-Aponte mcruz-
aponte@east
hartfordct.go
v 

East Hartford CT Publc Works 

Kathleen Schomaker kschomaker
@hamden.co
m 

Hamden CT Town of 
Hamden 

john sheerin jsheerin@ust
ires.org 

Washington DC USTMA 



Aaron Budris abudris@nvc
ogct.gov 

Waterbury CT Naugatuck 
Valley COG 

Stacey Leitch sleitch@grot
on-ct.gov 

Groton CT Town of 
Groton Public 
Works 

Brian Ennis bennis@meri
denct.gov 

meriden CT City of 
Meriden 

Ashley Zane ashley.zane
@cbia.com 

Hartford CT CBIA 

CRAIG LEROY craig@royan
dleroy.com 

Bloomfield CT roy & leroy 

CRAIG LEROY craig@royan
dleroy.com 

   

Jean Speck firstselectma
n@townofke
ntct.org 

Kent CT Town of Kent 

April Regan aregan@usar
ecycle.com 

Enfield CT USA Hauling 
& Recycling 

Sarah Kettenmann skettenmann
@bdlaw.com 

New York NY B&D 

Sarah Kettenmann skettenmann
@bdlaw.com 

   

Timothy Webb twebb@ellin
gton-ct.gov 

Ellington CT town of 
ellington 

Kristen Brown kbrown@was
tezero.com 

Murrells Inlet SC WasteZero 

Peter Brunelli peter.brunelli
@ct.gov 

Hartford CT CT Dept. of 
Energy and 
Environment
al Protection 
(CT DEEP) 

Frazier Blaylock fblaylock@co
vanta.com 

Chevy Chase MD Covanta 
Energy 

Debra Darby debra.darby
@tetratech.c
om 

Gloucester MA Tetra Tech 

Nicole Tomassetti nicole@csgct
.com 

Hartford CT Capitol 
Strategies 
Group 

Russ Arnold Arnoldr@far
mington-
ct.org 

Farmington CT Town of 
Farmington 



Richard Johnson richard.johns
on@glastonb
ury-ct.gov 

Glastonbury CT Town of 
Glastonbury 

 


